
 

 
For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 
Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 10 January 2024  
 

Agenda 
Council 
Thursday, 18 January 2024 at 7.30 pm 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

Members will assemble at the Town Hall, Reigate. 
Members of the public and Officers may attend 
remotely. 

 
Members of the public may observe the proceedings 
live on the Council’s website. 

 
 

Members of Reigate and Banstead Borough Council are respectfully 
summoned to attend a meeting of the Borough Council on Thursday, 18 

January 2024 at 7.30 pm. 

 

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain 
 

 
Mari Roberts-Wood 
Managing Director 

 
 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  
1.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To sign the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 30 
November 2023. 

 

 
2.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
3.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  
 
4.   Urgent business  

 To consider any urgent business.  
 
5.   Petition: Reinstate Monitored CCTV Cameras in our Town 

Centres 
(Pages 11 - 18) 

 To receive and consider a Petition regarding restating monitored 
CCTV cameras in the Borough’s Town Centres. 

 

 
6.   Interim Polling Place and District Review 2023/24 (Pages 19 - 108) 

 To consider the final recommendations of an interim Polling 
Place and District Review, which seeks to ensure that all electors 
have reasonable facilities for voting in elections. 

 

 
7.   Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Members' 

Allowances for 2024/25 
(Pages 109 - 130) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel including any recommendations on 
Members’ Allowances for 2024/25. 

 

 



 
 

 

Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. In attending any meeting, you are 
recognising that you may be filmed and consent to the live 
stream being broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 
Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council held at 
the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Reigate on  
Thursday, 30 November 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors E. Humphreys (Mayor) and R. Biggs 
(Leader); J. Baker (Deputy Mayor), V. H. Lewanski 
(Deputy Leader), R. H. Ashford, H. Avery, M. S. Blacker, 
J. Booton, J. S. Bray, P. Chandler, V. Chester, Z. Cooper, 
J. C. S. Essex, K. Fairhurst, B. Green, P. Harp, R. Harper, 
N. D. Harrison, G. Hinton, J. Hudson, F. Kelly, S. Khan, 
A. King, J. P. King, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, N. C. Moses, 
S. Parnall, A. Proudfoot, R. Ritter, K. Sachdeva, S. Sinden, 
M. Smith, C. Stevens, M. Tary, C. Thompson, J. Thorne, 
D. Torra and S. T. Walsh 
 
 

 
38 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 21 September 2023 be 
signed as an accurate record. 
  
 

39 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adamson, Buttironi, Dwight, 
Elbourne, Michalowski and Neame. 
  
 

40 Declarations of interest  
 
There were none. 
  
 

41 Urgent business  
 
There was none. 
  
 

42 Public questions  
 
A public question was asked by Alderman Christopher Whinney on the subject of 
retrofitting local housing stock. A response was provided by the relevant Executive 
Member in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2.14. 
  
Note: For more information on the response to Council questions, please see the 
following page on the Council’s website: 
  
https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13260 
  

5

Agenda Item 1

https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13260
https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13260


Council, Thursday, 30th November, 2023  
 

43 Petition: Save The Oriental in Merstham  
 
The Lead Petitioner, Councillor Khan, addressed Council, making the following 
observations: 
• The removal of small shops has had a negative effect on efforts to address social 

deprivation in Merstham. It has caused detriment to the elderly, disabled, financial 
compromised and care givers. The loss of these shops made a significant 
negative contribution to an established community when many were doing what 
they could to resist social decline. 

• Mrs Susan Wong, the owner of The Oriental, had cooked for Merstham for 23 
years and felt that the Council did not care for local businesses. Other shop 
owners felt that businesses were being destroyed by Landlords with reduced 
lease length times being used to close businesses. 

• The Council was called on to take action, to: 
1. Immediately use an Article 4 Direction to remove Permitted Development 

Rights for change of use without waiting for a retail needs survey. It was 
already known that the community needed the shops which were at risk.  

2. Use its ability to invest to purchase the parade of shops. 
3. Apply for the parade to become an Asset of Community Value 

  
Councillor Michalowski, the Portfolio Holder for Place, Planning and Regulatory 
Services, had given his apologies to the meeting. The response to the petition was 
therefore provided by Councillor Biggs, the Leader of the Council, who made the 
following comments: 
• The parade of shops in Merstham, which was the subject of the petition and 

debate, was not owned by the Council. Such parades played an important role in 
creating a sense of place for communities as well as providing important services 
for residents. This was why the Council had consistently objected to the 
expansion of Permitted Development Rights which had removed the rights of 
Councils to resist the removal of such local facilities. 

• The Local Plan would continue to be used to as far as possible protect local 
shops. However, developments could not be assessed against the Council’s own 
policies. Rather, there was a fixed standard for Permitted Development Rights 
which if passed, meant the development had to be passed. 

• A commitment had already been made to explore the potential of an Article 4 
Directive to remove Permitted Development Rights for shops across the Borough. 
This was the only option available to the Council to resist the conversion of 
shops. Sadly, the evidence needed and the consultation required, meant that the 
shortest period for a Directive to be gained to remove Permitted Development 
Rights was a year. It typically took up to two years for a directive to be confirmed 
and the evidence needed for an application to be made needed to be robust. 

• There was support for affordable rents and favourable rental terms but these 
were not within the Council’s powers. The Council’s Economic Prosperity Team 
would be asked to reach out to the Landlord to see if there was anything that 
could be done to allow the Oriental to remain or other units to be restored.  

• All of the action requested within the petition was already being undertaken by the 
Council. Whilst it was not possible for the Council to get involved in individual 
planning proposals or to prevent evictions, it was possible for the Council to 
object to the expansion of Permitted Development Rights, explore the use of 
Article 4 Directions and engage with the Landlord to reach agreements for the 
benefit of the Community. On which basis, support was given to the petition. 

• The wording of the petition was read out in full. 

6

Agenda Item 1



Council, Thursday, 30th November, 2023  
  
One Member had registered to speak on the petition. Councillor Blacker made the 
following comments: 
• He supported retaining the Oriental which had existed for possibly 50 years, 

longer than stated in the petition.  
• Highlighted all the shops and services that had been lost from the parade due to 

rent increases by the Landlord. But stressed that there was nothing the Council 
could do to stop this occurring. 

• Called on Councillor Khan and the other Merstham Councillors, to look at making 
the parade into an Asset of Community Value. Councillor Blacker offered his 
support in this endeavour but noted the need to find the funding required to 
initially purchase this from the owner. 

• It was not desirable that the shops be turned into flats. This could cause a 
significant issue with parking. 

  
Councillor Biggs confirmed his support for the petition. 
  
Councillor Biggs proposed and Councillor Lewanski seconded a motion for the Council 
to accept the petition.  
  
RESOLVED that the Council accept the petition. 
  
 

44 Questions by Members  
 
Twelve questions with notice were received from Members of Council. One was 
additional and therefore, in accordance with Procedure Rule 2.15.8, was to receive a 
written response following the meeting. Two were on the same subject and therefore, 
in accordance with Procedure Rule 2.15.7, were grouped together and received a joint 
response.  
  Question by To be answered by Subject 

7

Agenda Item 1



C
[...]
ur town centres is not right or 
deterrent enough. 

8. The petition suggests that: 
Over the last 3 years since the then Council Executive made their decision to remove 
town centre CCTV from our Borough towns, out of 3869 total reported crimes in Redhill 

12

Agenda Item 5



Town, for example, 2119 of them were classed in the following categories: ‘Investigation 
Complete: No suspect Identified’ (1225) and ‘Unable to prosecute suspect’ (894). This 
means that 54.7% of reported crimes in Redhill Town alone HAVE NOT resulted in a 
prosecution. How many of these incidents would have resulted in a prosecution had 
there been evidence from monitored CCTV and how many of the 3869 reports of crime 
in Redhill Town Centre could have been dealt with quickly by Surrey Police if there had 
been an active system in place to deter, detect and gather evidence? 

9. It goes on to call for: 
1. The Council reinstates monitored CCTV in our town centres and reverses this decision 

from 3 years ago based on the information that we have now, and not the 
information from December 2020 which was at the end of the Covid Lockdowns. 

2. The Council will insist that Surrey Police reinstate regular patrols around all our town 
centres. 

3. The Council, agrees to work with Police, local businesses, shop keepers and other 
stakeholders to set up and operate a form of Shopwatch as used to great effect in 
Guildford and Runnymede to deter, detect and gather evidence of anti-social 
behaviour, shop lifting and other unwanted behaviours in our Borough Town Centres. 

10. At its close on 9th November 2023 the petition had received 425 signatures, meaning 
that the threshold of reporting to the Council (400) had been exceeded.  

11. In line with the Petition Scheme, details of the petition have been published and are 
available from the Council’s website along with the e-signatories. The Petition 
Scheme provides that the Council will decide how to respond to the petition.  

12. Council may
[...]
//reigate-
banstead.moderngov.co.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=61&RPID=3638366&HPID=3638
366  

 

 

17

Agenda Item 5

https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=61&RPID=3638366&HPID=3638366
https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=61&RPID=3638366&HPID=3638366
https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=61&RPID=3638366&HPID=3638366


This page is intentionally left blank

18



Signed off by Mari Roberts-Wood, Electoral 
Registration Officer and 
Returning Officer for Reigate 
and Banstead 

Author Alex Vine, Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager 

Telephone Tel: 01737 276067 

Email alex.vine@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

To Council 

 

Date Thursday, 18 January 2024 
 

Key Decision Required Yes 

Wards Affected Banstead Village; Hooley, Merstham and Netherne; 
Horley West and Sidlow; Meadvale and St. John’s; 
Nork; Reigate; Redhill East; and, Tattenham Corner 
and Preston. 

 

Subject Interim Polling Place and District Review 2023/24 
 

Recommendations 

That the premises and final recommendations set out in Annex 1 be designated the polling 
places for the polling districts stated with effect from 31st January 2024. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

To ensure that all electors have reasonable facilities for voting in elections at the 
forthcoming Borough Council, Police and Crime Commissioner and Parliamentary elections 
in 2024, according to the rationale provided for each proposed change within Annex 1 to 
this report. 

Executive Summary 

Following the Boundary Commission for England’s review of the parliamentary boundaries, 
this interim review seeks to ensure that all electors have reasonable facilities for voting in 
elections at the forthcoming Borough Council, Police and Crime Commissioner and 
Parliamentary elections in 2024. 
The review includes: 

19

Agenda Item 6



(i) Polling districts, which are the areas created by the division of wards into smaller 
sections. With
[...]
mmendations 1 to 8, listed on page 5 of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel report at Annex 1 be adopted; 

(ii) That the Managing Director be authorised to make any necessary changes to 
the Members’ Allowance Scheme for 2024/25 (approved under 
Recommendation 1 above) arising from any amendment or non-adoption of 
the IRP’s recommendations; 

(iii) That the effective date of any changes for all allowances is 1st April 2024; and 
(iv) That the IRP be thanked for its report. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The recommendations of the IRP are considered to support the objectives for the Council’s 
Members Allowances Scheme of allowing people to become an elected Member without 
risk of undue financial hardship, and of allowing existing councillors to fulfil their role to the 
best of their ability. 

Executive Summary 

109

Agenda Item 7

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk


This report sets out proposals on the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2024/25 following 
a review by the Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel. 
The IRP’s report contains eight recommendations for Council to consider, as detailed on 
page 5 of their report. The Financial Implications section of this covering report sets out the 
budget implications for 2024/25 of the recommendations.  
The IRP recommend that adopted changes apply from 1 April 2024, except for any changes 
to the Mayoral Allowance which is changed in line with the Municipal Year. 

Council has authority to approve the above recommendations. 
 

Statutory Powers 

1. In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000 and guidance from the 
government, the Council is required to have a Members’ Allowances Scheme 
recommended by its Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP). The IRP has 
undertaken a review of the Authority’s Members’ Allowances and its report is 
attached at Annex 1.  

2. The IRP report has undergone initial consideration by the Council’s Management 
Team and Group Leader
[...]
7 at 
appendix 1 sets out the Panel’s future work plan. 

Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2024/25 
7. Should Council agree to adapt or amend the IRP recommendations, then the Members’ 

Allowances Scheme will need to be updated. Delegation of this matter to the Managing 
Director is proposed (Recommendation 2 of this report). 

Legal Implications 

8. The Local Government Act 2000 requires each local authority to establish and maintain an 
Independent Remuneration Panel for the purpose of considering a scheme for the payment 
of Members’ Allowances.  

Financial Implications 

9. The budget for Member Allowances in 2023/24 is £422,800, comprising £400,700 for 
Allowances and £22,100 for other costs (e.g. travel and subsistence expenses claims). 

10. Approval of the Panel’s recommendations will result in a budget growth requirement of 
£11,511. This can be accommodated in the Draft Budget proposals for 2024/25. 

11. The revised budget for Member Allowances (excluding travel and subsistence) will comprise: 
 £ 
Basic Allowance (increased, see recommendation 1) 276,075 
Leaders of Political Groups (increased, see recommendations 2 & 3) 816 
The Leader of the largest Opposition Party (changed) - to be paid an SRA 
based on a percentage of the Leader’s SRA £3,130 to replace the ‘per 
member’ model within the Group Leaders’ allowance for the Opposition 
Group Leader only. (increased, see recommendations 2 & 3) 

3,130 

Special Responsibility Allowance paid to the Leader of the Council 
(increased, see recommendation 4) 

15,800 

Deputy Leader (unchanged) 11,557 
Portfolio Holders (unchanged) 66,038 
Mayoral Allowance (unchanged) 5,700 
Chair of Planning (unchanged) 5,442 

111

Agenda Item 7



The Special Responsibility Allowance paid to the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel (combined, see 
recommendation 5) 

441  
+  

3,162 
Vice-Chair of Overview and Scrutiny (unchanged) 957 
Chair of Audit Committee (unchanged) 3,1
[...]
tion: 

• Committee list detailing the Members of each committee. 
• Members Role Profiles (job descriptions) 
• The Municipal Calendar 
• Copies of previous Independent Remuneration Panel Reports 
• Extracts of Full Council Minutes  
• Schedules of Payments to Members  
• Southeast Employers’ Survey of Allowances Paid to Members 
• Committee Agendas and Minutes 
• The Five Year Corporate Plan  
• Recent Quarterly Reports against the Plan 
• Key Service Performance Indicators 

 
 
  

127



 
 

14 
 
 

Appendix 4 - Commentary on Changes 
1. There is no overwhelming demand for an increase in the Basic Allowance. However, the 

Panel noted that Members had declined or taken low increases in the recent years. The 
increase is between CPI and RPI and Officers’ Pay all suggested an increase of 3% is 
justified. The Basic Allowance is the 4th highest in Surrey. 

2. Leaders of All Political Groups receive an SRA based on the number of Members in their 
Group (£58 per member), plus £147. As far as we can tell and based on the review referred 
to above, this arrangement is unique to Reigate and Banstead. The Panel proposes that 
this allowance is paid only to the Minority Party Leaders and the Leader’s and Leader of 
the Opposition’s SRA are revised. The Leader’s SRA is considered below.  

3. We propose that the Leader of the Opposition receives an SRA of £3,130 which is 20% 
of the Leader’s SRA and 3rd out of the seven of Surrey Districts and Boroughs that pay this 
allowance.  

4. There was some support for an increase in the Leader’s SRA. The SRA paid to the Leader 
is £15,632 (made up of £14,151, plus £58 for 23 members and the £147 as Group Leader) 
is in the mid-range SRAs paid to Leaders in Surrey. This SRA should be set at a reasonable 
level so that good candidates are attracted to applying when elections take place. We 
propose an increase to £15,800. This is in the second quartile of SRAs paid to Leaders in 
Surrey. 

5. The SRA paid to the Chair of Overvie
[...]
ication of the rules – this was passed onto 

Democratic Services. 
d. Workloads and times of meetings – The Panel has recommended an increase 

in the Basic Allowance. Timings of meetings is matter for the Chair of the 
meeting to agree with members.   

SE Employers’ Data  
This data set provides some interesting, but limited external comparisons. The only relevant 
comparisons are: 

2. Within Surrey, but excluding Mole Valley which did not submit complete data, Reigate 
and Banstead spends £2.65 per member of the population on Members’ Allowances 
(eighth out of 10 Authorities) and £8,900 per member (second out of eight) 

3. Looking at Surrey Districts and Boroughs the rankings of key SRA holders is: 
a. Leader 4 out of 11 authorities paying this SRA. 
b. Deputy Leader 3 out of 9 
c. Portfolio Holder 3 out of 7 
d. Chair of Planning 5 out 11 
e. Chair of Audit 7 out of 10 
f. Chair of Licencing 8 out 10 
g. Chair of OSC 4 out of 8. 

4. All authorities pay travel and subsistence (the majority pay the HMRC maximum of 45p 
a mile) and run schemes that allow claims for childcare and maternity, paternity and 
adoption. Most deal with these claims on a case-by-case basis. 

5. Almost all Authorities have the opportunity to pay a Co-optees Allowance in their 
Scheme of Allowances  

129



This page is intentionally left blank

130


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Petition: Reinstate Monitored CCTV Cameras in our Town Centres
	6 Interim Polling Place and District Review 2023/24
	Annex 1 - Recommended changes to polling districts and places
	Annex 2 - BAN 3 - Banstead Community Hall evaluation checklist
	Annex 2 - HMN3 - St Teresas Evaluation Checklist
	Polling place / polling station – evaluation checklist

	Annex 2 - NOR1 - Nork Community Association Evaluation Checklist
	Annex 2 - RDE2 - Carrington Academy School Evaluation Checklist
	Polling place / polling station – evaluation checklist

	Annex 2 - RDE3 - St Johns Ambulance Centre Evaluation Checklist
	Polling place / pol

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council held at 
the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Reigate on  
Thursday, 18 January 2024 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors E. Humphreys (Mayor) and R. Biggs 
(Leader); J. Baker (Deputy Mayor), V. H. Lewanski 
(Deputy Leader), G. Adamson, R. H. Ashford, H. Avery, 
M. S. Blacker, J. Booton, J. S. Bray, G. Buttironi, 
P. Chandler, V. Chester, Z. Cooper, J. Dwight, 
J. C. S. Essex, K. Fairhurst, B. Green, P. Harp, 
N. D. Harrison, G. Hinton, J. Hudson, F. Kelly, S. Khan, 
A. King, J. P. King, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, 
R. Michalowski, N. C. Moses, C. M. Neame, S. Parnall, 
A. Proudfoot, R. Ritter, S. Sinden, M. Smith, C. Stevens, 
M. Tary, C. Thompson, D. Torra and S. T. Walsh 
 

 
51 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 30 November 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 
  
 

52 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Elbourne, Harper, Sachdeva, 
and Thorne. 
  
 

53 Declarations of interest  
 
There were none. 
  
 

54 Urgent business  
 
There was none. 
  
 

55 Petition: Reinstate Monitored CCTV Cameras in our Town Centres  
 
The lead petitioner, Mr Liam Castles, introduced the petition: 
• When gathering signatures, it became apparent that there was anger that CCTV 

cameras had been decommissioned. An apology to residents was needed for 
changing the policy without their consent. 

• The petition called for CCTV cameras to be reinstated in the Borough’s Town 
Centres, for Surrey police to reinstate regular patrols around Town Centres and 
for the Council to work with local stakeholders to set-up and operate a ShopWatch 
scheme. These were basic necessities  and would ensure Town Centres were 



Council, Thursday, 18th January, 2024  
safer and free from crime. The Council was called on to explain why it thought the 
decision to decommission CCTV had been rational. 

• The decommissioning of CCTV cameras had put residents at greater risk of crime. 
54.7% of reported crimes in Redhill Town Centre over the last three years had not 
resulted in a prosecution. It was questioned if this had been a financial decision 
and if that was appropriate. 

• The removal of CCTV had put the protection of local businesses in the hands of 
small business owners who lacked the financial capacity and time to install and 
monitor cameras. They felt that they had not been listened to and that the Council 
did not care about their situation. 

• New developments in the Redhill night-time economy were also being put at 
jeopardy. Residents, staff and patrons would feel unsafe meaning that customer 
would go elsewhere. 

• The report on the petition put emphasis on the financial implications of reinstating 
CCTV cameras without putting forward any alternative solution. The Conservative 
led Council was called on to use its influence with the Conservative Police and 
Crime Commissioner to increase patrols in Town Centres.  

• The Council was called on to be much stronger on crime by supporting the 
petition. 

 
• Councillor Biggs, the Leader of the Council, provided the response to the petition: 
• The petition states that the decision made in December 2020 to decommission 

monitored CCTV was made based on data relating to the period of the COVID 
pandemic. This was incorrect. The decision was made following extensive 
discussions with the police and based on data which predated the pandemic.  

• The police had confirmed that CCTV in the public realm continued to be largely 
unused for the detection of crime.  

• The Council had invested in CCTV in the Borough’s three largest parks and in its 
two multi-storey car parks in Bancroft Road and Clarendon Road. This was based 
on there being evidence of the value of CCTV in these spaces. 

• The impact of privately owned CCTV cameras both static and mobile was 
emphasised. A review of Town Centres in late 2023 confirmed that these were 
covered by 450 privately owned cameras, all with some coverage of public spaces. 
The police had invested in a reporting system which allowed residents and 
businesses to quickly, easily and safely upload footage for review to help maintain 
the public realm. 

• The action being requested by the petition would incur a significant cost for the 
Council of around £500K. This was 3% of the Council’s budget which would 
require additional funding to be identified if this cost were going to be met. 

• Decisions about the operation of the police were not within the gift of the Police & 
Crime Commissioner. Rather these were determined by the Chief Constable with 
the Council pleased to leave these decisions in his very capable hands. 

• The Council worked extensively with local businesses to support them. It would 
willingly consider potential schemes such as ShopWatch. 

  
Up to four Members were able to speak on the petition. Three had registered by the 
deadline. Councillor Blacker made the following comments: 
• Caution was expressed over the extensive use of CCTV cameras. It was 

questioned if it was desirable that so much recording was happening.  
• It was highlighted that there were 39 new CCTV cameras in the Borough with a 

local recording facility. These were in the Bancroft and Clarendon Road car parks, 
and Priory, Memorial and Lady Neville parks.  



Council, Thursday, 18th January, 2024  
•       The lead petitioner was called on to suggest any other particular spots where 

CCTV should be considered. 
  
Councillor Smith made the following comments: 
• Removing monitored CCTV from Town Centres was contrary to being aware of 

what was happening and addressing any problems in the Borough’s communities. 
• Rather than focusing on the financial implications of the CCTV decisions, the focus 

should be on the effects of rising levels of crime in the Borough’s Town Centres. 
Examples were given. One shop worker had organised to leave work with 
colleagues so they did not feel unsafe. Another shop owner organises taxis to take 
staff to the local car park at the end of their shifts. Businesses had recorded and 
uploaded evidence of crime as had been requested but they still had no evidence 
that any action had been taken as a result. One resident had been run over but as 
there was no recording of the incident she had been told by the police that it could 
not be pursued as there was no proof. 

• Oxted was highlighted as an authority which had installed a new CCTV system to 
improve resident safety. The Council was called on to engage and learn from 
Oxted’s experience. 

• Clarity was requested on the impact of the partial closure of the Reigate Police 
Station due to Reinforce Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (RAAC) being identified in 
the building. 

  
Councillor Kulka made the following comments: 
• Reported that he had tried to follow-up on an incident that he had witnessed in 

Redhill Town Centre but had been told that recording only started when a camera 
had been focused on a specific spot.  

• Had consulted with residents, the vast majority of whom knew nothing about the 
petition but had thought CCTV would support the work of Police and Community 
Support Officers. 

• Called for residents to be encouraged to make their private CCTV footage 
available for use in crime detection. 

  
Councillor Essex requested to speak on the petition. However, it was established that 
he had not registered in accordance with the Procedure Note distributed to all 
Members in advance of the meeting and therefore his request was declined by Mister 
Mayor. 
  
Councillor Biggs was given the opportunity to respond to the petition debate: 
• Acknowledged that it was important to review decisions such as the one to 

decommission CCTV made in December 2020 because of all that had happened 
since.  

• Noted that not all CCTV had been decommissioned as a result of the decision in 
December 2020. Some had continued with this only ceasing when the police 
station had been closed due to RAAC. As a result, the Council had immediately 
taken steps to introduce local recording of town centre cameras, with recorded 
footage being retained for 14 days. 

• A solution to those town centre cameras that were not working was being explored 
to see if they could be brought back into operation without major expense. 

• Acknowledged that residents were not well informed about some Council 
decisions. Called on all Councillors to help with dissemination. 

• Oxted’s decision to install a new CCTV system was not funded by the Parish or 
District Council. It was important to consider what was best to do with residents’ 
money. 



Council, Thursday, 18th January, 2024  
  
Councillor Biggs proposed and Councillor Lewanski seconded a motion to refer the 
petition for further consideration to the Executive. 
  
RESOLVED that Council refer the petition for further consideration to the Executive 
 

56 Interim Polling Place and District Review 2023/24  
 
The Managing Director introduced the report. It was explained that following a review 
of Parliamentary boundaries by the Boundary Commission for England, the interim 
review sought to ensure that all electors had reasonable facilities for voting at the 
forthcoming Borough Council, Police & Crime Commissioner and Parliamentary 
elections in 2024. 
  
RESOLVED that the recommendation to designate the polling places for polling 
districts as outlined in the officer’s report and addendum be approved. 
  
 

57 Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Members' Allowances for 
2024/25  

 
The Managing Director introduced the report. It was explained that this set out the 
Members’ Allowances scheme for 2024/25 following a review by the Council’s 
Independent Renumeration Panel (IRP). There were eight recommendations for 
Council to consider as detailed in Annex 1 to the report to apply from 1 April 2024. 
  
Councillor Lewanski moved two amendments to the recommendations, that: 
1.    The Special Responsibility Allowance paid to the Leader of the Council increase to 

£19,000 for 2024-25 rather than £15,800 as recommended by the IRP; and 
2.    The Special Responsibility Allowance paid to the Leader of the largest Opposition 

Party increase to £3,800 rather than £3,310 as recommended by the IRP. 
  
Councillor Lewanski put forward the following rationale for his amendments: 
• Good candidates to the position of Leader should not be discouraged on the 

grounds of financial pressures. 
• Not all Councillors were retired and many worked at the same time as carrying out 

their Councillor duties. Whilst the role was demanding, the Leader was only able to 
commit to allocating one day a week to being in the Council in person. This was a 
new approach and allowed face-to-face meetings with residents, officers and 
Members. However, these were time restricted. An increase in the Leader’s 
Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) would allow work commitments to be 
reduced and more time given to Council responsibilities. 

• Under this Leader, there had been a reduction in the number of Executive 
Members, requiring him to take a more hands-on approach with elements of 
various portfolios. This reflected a saving of around £10K well in excess of the 
additional £3,200 being recommended was added to the Leader’s SRA. 

• Previous IRP recommendations that the Leader’s SRA should be increased had 
not been accepted and this would bring parity with the previous recommendations. 

• Whilst it was not a requirement that the Leader of the Opposition’s SRA be fixed at 
20% of that paid to the Leader, it was being recommended that this be increased in 
line with that of the Leader as part of the motion. 

  
Councillor Neame seconded the amendments proposed by Councillor Lewanski. 



Council, Thursday, 18th January, 2024  
  
Mister Mayor invited other Members to speak on the item.  
  
Councillor Booton spoke to the item making the following comments: 
• The amendments to the recommendations made by the IRP were difficult to 

accept. 
• The IRP had consulted with Group Leaders. It was therefore assumed that the 

suggestion of a larger increase in the SRA for the Leader had been made. The IRP 
would have considered this as part of its review but had decided not to have 
increased the Leader’s SRA further. 

• As detailed in the terms of reference for the IRP, it had taken into consideration the 
difference in responsibilities and the time commitment of various roles when 
making its recommendations.  

  
  
Councillor Harrison spoke in favour of supporting the amendments to the 
recommendations.  
  
RESOLVED to accept the amended recommends as detailed in the officer’s report.  
  
  
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.10 pm 
 


